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DECI Sl ON

PORTER, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on exceptions filed by the
respondent, Lake Elsinore School District (District), to the
attached proposed decision of a PERB adm nistrative |aw judge
(ALJ). The ALJ held that the D strict violated section
3543.5(c) of the Educational Enploynent Relations Act (EERA or
Act) and, derivatively, section 3543.5(a) and (b),1 when it

'EERA is codified at Government Code section 3540 et seq.
Unl ess otherwi se indicated, all statutory references herein are
to the Governnent Code.

Section 3543.5 provides, in pertinent part, as follows:

It shall be unlawful for a public school
enpl oyer to:



failed to negotiate wth the charging party, Elsinore Valley
Educati on Associ ati on, CTA/ NEA (EVEA or Associ ation), before
maki ng a change in a procedure for the inplenentatioh of EVEA's
statutory right to consult on educational matters. W affirm
in part and reverse in part the decision of the ALJ for the
reasons set forth herein.

FACTUAL - SUMVARY

For many years in the District, there has existed a
District-created commttee known as the Instructional Counci
(Council). It is undisputed that the purpose of the Counci
is, essentially, to make recommendations to the superintendent
regarding instructional materials, curriculum change proposals,
in-service training needs, and the |like. The parties’
col I ective bargaining agreenment makes no reference to the
Council. Likewi se, there is no witten docunent addressing
the issue of whether the Council serves as the neans by which

EVEA exercises its consultation rights pursuant to section

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of

rights guaranteed by this chapter.

(b) Deny to enployee organizations rights
guaranteed to themby this chapter.

(c) Refuse or fail to neet and negotiate in
good faith with an exclusive representative.



3543.2(a), ?

During the 1979-80 school year, Halle Reising, then
presi dent of EVEA, and Norm Chaffin, district adm nistrator,
reached an oral agreenent regarding inplenentation of a
procedure for selecting teacher nenbers to the Council.
Reising had initiated the discussions |leading to the agreenent

with Chaffin because she felt there was a need to establish a

’Section 3543.2(a) reads:

The scope of representation shall be limted
to mtters relating to wages, hours of

enpl oynent, and other terns and conditions
of enploynent. "Terns and conditions of

enpl oynent” nean health and wel fare benefits
as defined by Section 53200, |eave, transfer
and reassignnent policies, safety conditions
of enpl oynent, class size, procedures to be
used for the evaluation of enployees,

organi zati onal security pursuant to Section
3546, procedures for processing grievances
pursuant to Sections 3548.5, 3548.6, 3548.7,
and 3548.8, and the |ayoff of probationary
certificated school district enployees,
pursuant to Section 44959.5 of the Education
Code. In addition, the exclusive
representative of certificated personnel has
the right to consult on the definition of
educat i onalF—objectives, the determ nation of
the content of courses and curriculum and
the selection of textbooks to the extent
such matters are within the discretion of
the public school enployer under the |aw

All matters not specifically enunerated are
reserved to the public school enployer and
may not be a subject of neeting and

negoti ating, provided that nothing herein
may be construed to Ilimt the right of the
public school enployer to consult with any
enpl oyees or enpl oyee organi zati on on any
matter outside the scope of representation.
(Enphasi s added.)



consistent districtwide policy on this matter. Although they
never reduced their agreenent to witing, Reising and Chaffin
agreed that they would notify the bargaining unit nenbers and
the district admnistrators, respectively, of this procedure
whi ch took effect in the spring of 1980.

The oral agreenment was that there would be a designated
EVEA representative added to the Council who would be elected
at-large on an annual basis. As to the two existing teacher
menber positions from each site, one teacher fromeach site
was to be elected through an election run by the EVEA site
representative, and the other teacher was to be appointed by
the site principal. There are four school sites in the
District.

The above described procedure, as to the EVEA representative
menber and the teacher menbers, was uniformly followed at al
school sites at l|east through the 1981-82 school year when
Rei sing's tenure ended.

The Council neetings were normally held once a nonth during
the school year on release tine for teacher nenbers of the
Council. The neetings would begin at approximately 8:30 a.m
and continued until the session was conpleted or until the end
of the teachers' seven and one-half hour workday, whichever
cane earlier. In the fall of 1982, the nenbers of the Counci
unani mously voted to hold the next neeting in the afternoon to
reduce the amount of class tinme mssed by the teacher nmenbers.

The next several neetings started at noon and |asted through



the afternoon. The Council then switched back to the all-day
schedul e for the remainder of the 1982-83 school year.

At the start of the 1983-84 school year, the District was
experienci ng budgetary problens as well as having a difficult
time finding substitutes for the teacher nmenbers of the Council .
The District scheduled the first Council neeting of the schoo
year to begin at 2:30 p.m, which was after the instructiona
day for nost of the teacher nenmbers. At that nmeeting, it was
decided that future neetings would begin at 1 p.m and end at
3 p.m, and release tinme would be granted to teacher nenbers.
However, because the District could not easily arrange for
partial -day substitutes, the Council neetings thereafter were
schedul ed as all-day sessions and the teachers attended on
rel ease }ine as in the past.

On May 5, 1983, the District's board of trustees adopted
Policy No. 2310E-R, which addresses the procedures for the
sel ection and adoption of textbooks and other instructiona
materials for the District. Additionally, this policy sets
forth the conposition of the Council and the nethod of
el ection/ appoi ntment of each menmber. The rel evant portion of
Policy No. 2310E-R provides:

1. Commttees

A. District Instructional Counci

1. The Superintendent shall recomend one
adm nistrator as a nenber of the District's
I nstructional Council, referred to hereafter
as the Instructional Council.



2. FEenmentary principals shall recomend
one teacher from each el enentary school as
a nenber of the District's Instructiona
Council, referred to hereafter as the

| nstructional Council.

a. Site staff shall recomend one
teacher from each site.

b. EVEA elects one person at |arge.

3. The Superintendent shall review the
recommendations for nenbership to the

I nstructional Council and nmake the necessary
appoi ntnents, ensuring that all grade

| evel s, kindergarten through grade six, are
reasonably represented.

4. The Superintendent shall appoint
two citizens to serve on the District
| nstructi onal Council.

5. The Director of Education Services
shall serve as an ex-officio nmenber of the
| nstructional Council.

6. Provisions for augnenting the

| nstructional Council when specific tasks,
i.e., selection of instructional materials
are necessary, shall be the responsibility
of the Superintendent or designee. Each
bui | di ng principal and Instructional Counci
menber shall make recommendations to the
Superi ntendent of Schools the expertise
necessary to fulfill the responsibilities

of the Council. (Sic.)

a. Upon consensus of the Instructiona
Council certain issues may warrant
review by the total faculty and
representatives' votes will be according
to the site recommendations. (Sic.)

7. The Director of Education Services shal
serve as the representative in contact with
publ i sher's agents and shall serve as

|iai son between the chairperson of the

| nstructional Council. (Sic.)



8. The Instructional Council shall be

a standing conmttee that will nake
recommendations to the Superintendent
regarding (1) the selection and adoption of
instructional materials including textbooks,
(2) screening and recomended adoption or
deni al of curriculum change proposals, (3)
inservice training for certificated staff,
(4) priority needs of the instructional
prograns, (5) proposed curricul um changes
that woul d have district wde inplication
or would require action by the Board of
Trustees for inplenentation, and (6) review
conplaints of instructional materials used
in the El sinore Union School District.

9. The Instructional Council chairperson
shall be chosen by the Superintendent.

This policy was adopted wi thout notice to EVEA. 3

As of the first Council neeting of the 1983-84 school year,
four "learning specialists" were added to the Council. The
| earning specialists are nenbers of the bargaining unit. At

Counci|l neetings, they were allowed to make comments but were

3since we are dealing here with the Instructional Counci
during three different "phases" (i.e., (1) prior to the oral
agreenent between Reising and Chaffin; (2) subsequent to
Reising's and Chaffin's oral agreenent; and (3) subsequent
to the inplenentation by the District of Policy No. 2310E-R),
a breakdown of the Council's participants during each phase is
hel pful to an understanding of this situation. Prior to the
oral agreenent, the Council included the superintendent, a
curriculum specialist, tw teacher nenbers from each site,
and at |east two parent nenbers, each fromdifferent sites.
Subsequent to the verbal agreenent, the Council included one
EVEA representative nenber, the superintendent, the curricul um
director, parent nmenbers—possi bly one from each school site,
and two teacher nenbers from each site (one elected via an EVEA
conducted el ection and one appointed by the site principal).
Subsequent to the adoption of Policy No.” 2310E-R, the Counci
has included one EVEA representative nenber, the chairperson,
the superintendent, at |east one parent nenber, four | earning
specialists, and two teacher nenbers from each site.



forbi dden from voting or making notions.4 The District's
expressed purpose in augnmenting the Council with these people
was to allow themto lend their expertise in curriculum and
instructional matters to the Council.

From at |east 1979 through the 1983-84 school year, the
District and EVEA also held "neet and confer"™ neetings on a
nonthly basis. These neetings were held by the parties,
primarily, to attenpt to informally resolve teacher conplaints
or job-related problens not subject to the grievance procedure
under the collective bargai ning agreenent. Curricul um and
instructional matters were not, in the relevant tine period, a
topi c of discussion at these neetings.

On April 16, 1984, EVEA filed a charge, which was anmended
on July 20, 1984, alleging that the District violated section
3543.5(c) and, derivatively, (a) and (b) of EERA by unilaterally
changing the practice of holding Council neetings on release
tine for teacher nenbers and adding the |earning specialists

to the Council wthout first nmeeting and negotiating with EVEA

“Menbers" of the Council may vote on what recommendations
are to be made. The ALJ's proposed decision refers to proposed
revisions to Policy No. 2310E-R discussed at the Cctober 19,
1983 Council neeting. One such revision, suggested by the
superintendent, was to include the |earning specialists as

"ex-officio menbers" of the Council. It is not clear from
the record whether this would have provided these |earning
specialists with the right to vote. It is also unclear what

the ultimate outcone was with respect to this proposal.
Neverthel ess, during the relevant tine period, the |earning
speci alists remained on the Council, but have never had voting
rights in connection with their participation in Counci

meeti ngs.



regardi ng these changes, the Council being the vehicle through
whi ch EVEA exercised its consultation rights pursuant to
section 3543. 2(a).

The District argued that the Council was not a negoti ated
vehicle for agreed-upon use by EVEA and the District to fulfil
statutory consultation obligations. The District clained that
the "nmeet and confer" neetings have al ways been the vehicle by
whi ch EVEA could exercise its statutory right to consult.

The District also argued that the superintendent has al ways
had the authority to make all Council appointnents; thus, the
addition of the learning specialists was within his authority.

Lastly, the District clained that the Council is nmerely an
advi sory conmttee to the superintendent, and, therefore, the
District's actions did not in any way interfere with EVEA s or
its menbers' rights under EERA

ALJ' S _PROPOSED DECI SI ON

The ALJ found that the Council is the vehicle through which
EVEA exercises its statutory right to consult, and that the
District made an unlawful unilateral change to an established
policy when it added the four |earning specialists to the
Council. The ALJ also held that the portion of the charge
regarding the change in neeting tinme nust be dism ssed because
the change was nerely a one-tine occurrence having no
general i zed effect or continuing inpact on the hours of the

affected unit nmenbers.



Wth respect to her conclusion as to the Council's role as
the statutory consultation vehicle, the ALJ reasoned that the
Council is the standing advisory commttee which provides the
District wwth recommendations fromits teachers regarding
curriculum and instructional matters. The District has allowed
EVEA to participate in the Council via a designated EVEA
representative, and consequently, EVEA has viewed the Counci
as the sole nmeans by which it exercises its statutory right to
consult. The ALJ rejected the District's argunent that the
"meet and confer" sessions were the nmeans by which the District
fulfilled its obligation to consult wth EVEA on educati onal
matters. The ALJ found that these sessions were never, in
practice or in theory, the forum for consultation on
instructional matters.

In analyzing the nmerits of the portion of the charge
regardi ng the change in conposition of the Council, the ALJ

applied the test established by the Board in Gant Joint Union

H gh School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 196. Pursuant to

Gant, a 3543.5(c) violation is established upon proof that:
(1) the District breached or altered the parties' witten
agreenent or established past practice; (2) the breach or
alteration anounted to a change of policy (i.e., having a
generalized effect or continuing inpact upon the terns and
conditions of enploynent of bargaining unit nenbers); and (3)
the change of policy concerned matters within the scope of

representati on.

10



The ALJ found that the District altered the parties'
est abli shed past practice when it added the |earning specialists
to the Council. In accordance with the oral agreenent between
Chaffin and Reising, the parties had, since 1979, followed a
specific el ection/appointnent procedure with respect to the
menbership of the Council. The District's addition of the
| earning specialists clearly interfered with this practice,
according to the ALJ. Thus, the ALJ held that the Association
met its burden with respect to the first prong of the Gant
t est.

As to the second prong of the GGant test, the ALJ reasoned
that the addition of the four learning specialists to the
Council would, in all likelihood, adversely affect EVEA s
ability to consult with the District on educational matters.
She assuned that "the actual 'speaking tinme' of each Counci
menber would no doubt be limted because of the nunbers of
persons participating in the neetings." Additionally, if the
District were free to unilaterally alter established procedure
as it saw fit, there would be a potential for the District to
conpletely ignore the Association's right to consult. As a
result, the ALJ concluded, the District's action in this
i nstance constituted a change of policy, having a generalized
effect on the terns and conditions of enploynent of the unit
menbers.

Regarding the third prong of the Grant test, the ALJ relied

upon Jefferson School District (1980) PERB Decision No. 133

11



in holding that the procedure for inplenenting the exclusive
representative's statutory right to consult is a matter within
the scope of representation. >

Hence, finding that all three elenments of Gant were net by
the Association, the ALJ concluded that the District nade an
unl awful unilateral change in adding the specialists.

DI SCUSSI ON

Rol e of Instructional Counci

The District excepts to the AL)'s finding that the Counci
was the neans by which EVEA fulfilled its statutory right to
consult with the District. The grounds upon which the D strict
relies in raising this exception are: (1) the "neet and confer"
sessi ons have always been the neans for exercise of consultation
rights, and (2) the parties did not treat the Council as a
consul tation vehicle.

It is clear fromthe record that the "neet and confer”

sessions have not served as the channel through which the

°I't should be noted that the validity of the Board's
holding in Jefferson, with respect to this particular issue,
is questionable. There the Board held that, while educational
policy matters are not within scope and not negotiable, the
procedures for consulting on such nonnegotiable matters nust,
I'ndeed, be negotiated. Section 3543.2(a) addresses the
exclusive representative's right to-consult on educationa
objectives as a matter that is separate and apart from those
matters falling within the scope of representation. Moreover,
there is no basis for drawing a distinction between the
procedures for consultation and the substance of the right
itself. (See San Mateo Gty School District v. PERB (1983)
33 Cal . 3d 850, "86I-862Z.)° Nonethel €SS, because thrs is not a
jurisdictional issue, nor was it raised or addressed by the
parties, this issue is not presently before us.

12



Associ ation exercised its consultation rights. The subject
matter of these neetings —teacher conplaints or job-related
probl ems — has never been even renotely related to educationa
obj ectives or curriculum issues.

Despite the lack of an express agreenent between the
parties regarding the function of the Council, it is evident
that the Council neetings served as consultation sessions in
[ight of the stated purposes of the Council (i.e., to make
recommendati ons on educational objectives, curriculum changes
and the like). It should be noted, however, that during the
relevant tinme period the scope of the Council was clearly
broader than nerely serving as the forum for the exercise
of the Association's consultation rights. |In addition to
consulting wwth EVEA, the District obtained input fromthe
community via the parent representatives on the Council, as
well as from curriculum specialists and curriculumdirectors.®®
The Council al so addressed issues such as in-service training
for certificated staff. Further, the Council was originally
established by the District to conply with Education Code
provisions,’ and it was established prior to EVEA s
certification as exclusive representative.” Thus, the Counci

was sinply a preexisting Dstrict commttee which EVEA was abl e

®See footnote 3.

'See Education Code section 60262 (formerly Ed. Code,
sec. 9462).

13



to utilize for its own purposes. The Council was not thereby
converted into an exclusive commttee for EVEA consultation,
but it was used for this purpose anong others.

Accordingly, we reject the District's exception on this
ground and affirm the ALJ's conclusion that the Council was
the forum for the exercise of the EVEA's consultation rights.

Addi tion of Learning Specialists

A second exception asserted by the District goes to the
ALJ's conclusion that the addition of the |earning specialists
constituted a change in policy having a deleterious effect on
EVEA' s interests. The District observes that the |earning
speci alists cannot vote or nake notions at the Council neetings;
and that they are nenbers of the bargaining unit who participate
in Council neetings solely to provide another viewoint and |end
their expertise, primarily with respect to curriculumissues.
Moreover, the District points out that there was no allegation
in EVEA's anended charge, or at the hearing, that EVEA was
prevented from effectively providing input at Council sessions
as a result of the addition of the specialists. Thus, the
District contends that there was no discernible change relative

to EVEA' s consultation rights.

W find the District's exception a valid one inasnuch as
the District's action did not constitute a change in the
established practice as to the EVEA representative nenber and
the teacher nenbers of the Council. Secondarily, even assum ng

that the District's action did anount to a change in policy,

14



we find that there was no resulting material and significant
effect or inpact on the terns and conditions of enploynent of
bar gai ni ng unit nenbers.

Change in Established Practice

Initially, it is necessary to identify the established
practice in order to determ ne whether or not a change was
made. The practice at issue was established pursuant to the
oral agreenent between Chaffin and Reising. Their agreenent
deals wth nothing nore than the process whereby an EVEA
representative nenber and the teacher nenbers are selected for
the Council. The conposition of the Council, other than the
added EVEA representative, was not addressed or affected by the
oral agreenent.

The addition of the learning specialists to the Council, as
nonvoting participants, did not constitute a change in policy
under these circunstances. The EVEA did not lose its "voice"
in the Council. Although Policy No. 2310E-R, section II, A(2),
is sonmewhat anbiguous as to the selection process for teacher
menbers from each of the school sites, the Association did not
allege in its charge that this process was interfered wth by
the District. Wile the record is not entirely clear on this
matter, it appears that the procedure renained the sanme (i.e.,
EVEA-run el ections at each site to select one teacher nenber
from each site) pursuant to the "shall recommend" | anguage of
section Il, A(2)(a). Moreover, pursuant to section II

A(2)(b), the EVEA retained its Council representative. The

15



EVEA s proportional voting power and reconmendati ons were

i kewi se not affected. There is no evidence that the D strict
intended to, or in fact did, change the established practice as
to the EVEA representative nmenber and the teacher nenbers in
addi ng the nonvoting |learning specialists to the Council.
Consequently, the ALJ's conclusion that the D strict
unilaterally inplenmented a change in policy is not supported

by the record.

Ceneralized and Material Effect Upon Terns and Conditions

Even assuming that the District's addition of the |earning
specialists did anbunt to a change in policy, there is no
basis for the ALJ's finding as to the negative effect on the
Association's or its menbers' right to consult caused by the
addition of the learning specialists.” In fact, the ALJ's
specul ative reasoning on this point® is readily apparent from
the follow ng passage contained in the proposed deci sion:

It mght be argued that, in this instance,
the addition of the four |earning

speci alists, who are al so bargaining unit
menbers, could not adversely affect EVEA's
consultative interests. However, if the
District is free to unilaterally nodify the
establ i shed procedure to suit its purposes
as desired, it could result in a conplete
derogation fromthe right of consultation
guaranteed by the Act.

8The EVEA filed this charge in April of 1984, which neans
there had already been at |east six Council neetings where the
| earning specialists were in attendance. Nonetheless, the
Associ ation provided no evidence as to what effect, if any,
their presence at the nmeetings had on EVEA's right to consult.
W cannot speculate to fill in such a gap.

16



Board precedent dealing with the issue of wunilateral
changes in health care benefit providers is instructive here.
A conprehensive analysis of relevant precedent in this area can

be found in the Board's decision in Trinidad Union Elenentary

School District/Peninsula Union School District (1987) PERB

Decision No. 629. In Trinidad, the district unilaterally
swtched to a self-funded dental plan. The Board held that
such a change, in and of itself, does not constitute a per se

viol ati on of EERA (See also Plumas Unified School District

(1986) PERB Decision No. 578.) The determ native issue becones
whet her or not the change had a "material and significant
effect or inpact upon the terns and conditions of enploynent.”

(Trinidad, supra, at p. 9 (quoting Qakland Unified Schoo

District v. PERB (1981) 120 Cal.App.3d 1007, 1012).) The Board

pointed out that, for this standard to be net, "(t)here nust be
sone cogent evidence that changes have happened or w Il happen,
whi ch have significantly changed or will significantly change

enpl oyee benefits." (Trinidad, supra, at p.15, fn. 5.)

Fi ndi ng no such evidence of nmaterial changes in enpl oyee
benefits as a result of the district's unilateral action,
the Board in Trinidad held that there was no viol ation under
section 3543.5(c).

In the instant case, we find that EVEA failed to neet its
burden of proof with regard to the required "effect” elenment in
the alleged unilateral change violation. The record does not

support a finding that the augnentation of the Council with the

17



specialists has had any effect on the unit nenbers' statutory
right to consult. Further, there is no evidence fromwhich it
could be inferred that, in the future, there wll be sonme
significant change in the union's statutory consultation

right. The union produced no evidence, for instance, which
woul d support a finding that: (1) the EVEA' s "speaking tinme"
has been, or will be, diluted by the presence of the
specialists at the neetings; or (2) even if there were such a
dilution, this has or wll have a material effect upon the unit
menbers' terns and conditions of enploynent.

Change in Meeting Tine

Finally, we affirmthe ALJ's dism ssal of the portion of
EVEA' s charge regarding the one-tine change in neeting tine on
the ground that the District's action did not constitute a
change in policy.

CONCLUSI ON

In sum we reverse the ALJ's proposed decision insofar as
it holds that the District effected an unlawful unilatera
change in violation of section 3543.5(c) and, derivatively,
section 3543.5(a) and (b), when it added the four | earning
specialists to the Instructional Council. Additionally, we
affirm the proposed decision with respect to its dismssal of
the portion of the charge relating to the change in Counci
neeting tine.

ORDER

Case No. LA-CE-1964 is hereby DI SM SSED.
Menbers Craib and Shank joined in this Decision.
18
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V.
LAKE ELSI NORE SCHOOL DI STRI CT,
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Appear ances: A Eugene Huguenin, Jr. (California Teachers
ASsocCration), Attorney for El sinore Valley Education

Associ ation, CTA/ NEA;, Janes C. Witlock (Parham & Associ at es,
Inc.) for Lake Elsinore School District.

Before: W Jean Thonmas, Adm nistrative Law Judge.

| NTRODUCTI ON

This case addresses the question of whether the Respondent
was required to nmeet and negotiate with the Charging Party
before unilaterally changing the neeting tine and the
conposition of the nmenbership of a District advisory comittee
on instructional matters. This commttee has served as the
vehicl e through which the Association exercises the statutory
right to consult on educational matters.

PROCEDURAL HI STORY

On April 16, 1984, the Elsinore Valley Education
Associ ation, CTA/NEA (hereafter EVEA or Charging Party) filed
an unfair practice charge against the Lake Elsinore Schoo
District (hereafter District or Respondent). The charge, as
amended July 20, 1984, alleged that the District violated

section 3543.5(a), (b) and (c) of the Educational Enpl oynent

This Board agent decision has been appeal ed to

the Board itself and is not final. Only to the
extent the Board itself adopts this decision and
rationale may it be cited as precedent




Rel ati ons Act (hereafter EERA or Act)1 by unilaterally
i npl ementing changes in the policy and procedure used by the
EVEA for the exercise of consultation rights guaranteed by

section 3543.2.°2

The Educational Enploynent Relations Act is codified at
Governnent Code section 3540 et seq. Al future references are
to the Governnment Code unl ess otherw se noted.

Section 3543.5 states as foll ows:

It shall be unlawful for a public schoo
enpl oyer to:

(a) | npose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri m nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
tointerfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of
rights guaranteed by this chapter.

(b) Deny to enpl oyee organi zations rights
guaranteed to them by this chapter.

(c) Refuse or fail to neet and negotiate
in good faith with an exclusive
representative.

L] - - - [ - - - - - -

’Section 3543.2(a) defines the scope of representation
in pertinent part, as follows:

(a) The scope of representation shall be
limted to matters relating to wages, hours
of enploynment, and other terns and
conditions of enploynent. . . I n addition,
t he exclusive representative of certificated
personnel has the right to consult on the
definition of educational objectives, the
determnation of the content of courses and
curriculum and the selection of textbooks
to the extent such matters are within the

di scretion of the public school enployer
under the law. Al matters not



On August 14, 1984, the Ofice of the General Counsel of
the Public Enploynent Relations Board (hereafter PERB or Board)
issued a Conplaint in this matter, Concurrently wth the
i ssuance of the conplaint, this charge was consolidated with
anot her unfair practice charge involving both parties
(LA-CE-1968) for informal conference purposes only.

The Respondent filed an Answer on August 29, 1984,
admtting certain factual allegations, denying others and
raising affirmative defenses. On Septenber 7, 1984, the
informal conference originally scheduled for Septenmber 21, 1984,
was reschedul ed for Septenber 24, 1984. The infornal
conference schedul ed for Septenber 24 was not held because the
instant charge was consolidated with eight other active PERB
cases for a consolidated informal conference conducted
Cct ober 17-18, 1984. This conference, however, did not resolve

t he di spute. 33

specifically enunerated are reserved to the
public school enployer and may not be a

subj ect of neeting and negoti ating, provided
that nothing herein may be construed to
[imt the right of the public school

enpl oyer to consult wth any enpl oyees or
enpl oyee organi zation on any matter outside
the scope of representation.

3at the tine of the informal conference there were nine
active cases before PERB involving the EVEA and the District.
This consolidation was an attenpt by PERB to effect a nediated
resolution of all disputes between the parties.



On Cctober 22, 1984, Respondent filed a Motion to Di shiss
t he Conpl aint and on October 31, 1984, Charging Party filed an
Qpposition to Respondent's Mtion to Dism ss.

On Cctober 30, 1984, a consolidated pre-hearing conference
was conducted on all nine charges to determ ne the order of
presentation of cases for formal hearing. At that conference,
it was decided that the instant case would be heard separately
from the other cases. A formal hearing was conducted on
February 5, 1985. During the hearing, Respondent's Mtion to
Di sm ss was taken under subm ssion for a ruling with the
proposed deci si on.

Post-hearing briefs were filed and this case was submtted
on April 26, 1985.

FI NDI NGS OF FACT

A. Backgr ound

The Lake El sinore School District is a public schoo
enpl oyer within the neaning of section 3540.1 (k). The EVEA is
an enpl oyee organi zation within the neani ng of
section 3540.1(d), and is the exclusive representative of the
certificated bargaining unit. This unit consists of
approxi mately 100 enpl oyees. The District has 4 school sites
and an enroll ment of 2600 pupils in grades K-6.

At the time of the events giving rise to this charge, the

parties were signatories to a collective bargai ning agreenent



(hereafter CBA or agreenent) in effect for the term
July 1, 1982 - June 30, 1985. This agreenent was ratified in
late April 1983.

B. The District Instructional Counci

For many years the District has naintained a standing
commttee to review and nake recommendati ons regarding the
selection of textbooks and other instructional materials.
Since at least 1977, this commttee has been known as the
instructional council. The purpose of the council is to:

.. . make recomendations to the
Superintendent regarding (1) the selection
and adoption of instructional materials

i ncl udi ng textbooks, (2) screening and
recommended adoption or denial of curriculum
change proposals, (3) inservice training for
certificated staff, (4) priority needs of
the instructional prograns, (5) proposed
curricul um changes that would have
districtwide inplication or would require
action by the Board of Trustees for

i npl ementation, and (6) review conplaints of
instructional materials used in the Elsinore
Public School s.

There is no factual dispute concerning the function of the
i nstructional council.

On May 5, 1983, the District board adopted policy
#2310E-R which established the procedures for the selection
and adoption of textbooks and instructional materials for the
District. These procedures, which were anended

Decenber 15, 1983, include the purpose of the instructiona



counci |

set forth above. Part Il of the procedures outlines,

anong other things, the conposition of the council nenbership

and the manner of the el ection/appointnent of each menber.

reads as follows:

Commi tt ees

A District instructional Counci

1. The Superintendent shall reconmend one
adm nistrator as a nenber of the District's
I nstructional Council, referred to hereafter
as the Instructional Council.

2. El enentary principals shall recomend
one teacher from each el enentary school as a
menber of the District's Instructiona
Council, referred to hereafter as the

| nstructional Council.

a. Site staff shall recommend one
teacher from each site.

b. EVEA el ects one person at |arge.

3. The Superintendent shall review the
recomrendati ons for menbership to the

I nstructional Council and nmake the necessary
appoi ntnments, ensuring that all grade

| evel s, kindergarten through grade six, are
reasonably represented.

4. The Superintendent shall appoint two
citizens to serve on the District
| nstructi onal Council.

5. The Director of Education Services
shall serve as an ex-officio nenber of the
| nstructional Council.

6. Provi sions for augnenting the
I nstructional Council when specific tasks,
i.e., selection of instructional materials

~are necessary, shall be the responsibility

of the Superintendent or designee. Each
building principal and Instructional Counci
menber shall make recommendations to the

It



Superi ntendent of Schools the expertise
necessary to fulfill the responsibilities of
the Council. (Sic.)
a. Upon consensus of the
I nstructional Council certain issues
may warrant review by the total faculty
and representatives' votes wll be
according to the site recommendati ons.
(Sic.)
7. The Director of Education Services
shall serve as the representative in contact
with publisher's agents and shall serve as

| iai son between the chairperson of the
I nstructional Council. (Sic.)

» . Ld * L] LJ L] L - L] L

9. The instructional Council chairperson
shall be chosen by the Superintendent.

There is no reference in the CBA to the instructiona
council, nor is there any witten docunment which states that
the instructional council is recognized by EVEA and the
District as the vehicle through which EVEA exercises the
consultation rights provided for in section 3543.2(a).

The District disputes EVEA' s contentions (1) that there was
ever an agreenment or understandi ng reached with EVEA concerning
the procedure for the selection of teachers to serve on the
instructional council, including the election of a designated
EVEA representative to the conmttee and (2) that such
agreenent was incorporated into the procedures contained in

board policy #2310E-R
The focus of this dispute centers on testinony given by

Halle Reising, formerly a teacher with the District for 10



years and an ex-EVEA president. Reising, who was the president
of EVEA from 1979-82, was a nenber of the instructional counci
during the 1977-78 and 1978-79 school years. She testified
that during her tenure as EVEA president in the 1979-80 schoo
year, she had several discussions with Norman Chaffin, the
District admnistrator in charge of personnel and enpl oyer
relations with EVEA, regarding the then-existing procedure for
sel ecting/ appointing teachers to the instructional council.

Rei sing described it as a "helter-skelter" nethod of
sel ection. There was no known District policy or procedure
governing the selection process and it varied at each school.
At one school both representatives were elected by the site
staff, at another both were appointed by the principal, and at
the remai ning school it was a conbination of election and an
appoi ntnment. Two teachers were el ected/ appointed in this
manner from each of the three elenentary schools. There was no
desi gnated EVEA representative on the instructional council.
| Reising felt that the selection process needed to be nore
uniform she also felt that there should be an EVEA
representative on the council to provide organi zational input.
According to Reising's unrebutted testinony, during the 1979-80
school year she and Chaffin reached an oral agreenent about
initiating a uniformprocedure for the selection of teacher

menbers of the instructional council. This procedure included



the election of a designated EVEA representative. This
agreenent was never reduced to witing. However, it was agreed
that Reising would inform the bargaining unit nenbers about the
el ection procedure and Chaffin would notify the D strict

adm nistrators. EVEA sent out witten information to al

bargai ning unit nmenbers about the election procedure that would
be followed starting the spring of 1980.

According to Reising, it was agreed that there would be two
instructional council representatives fromeach site. One of
the two site representatives was to be elected through an
el ection conducted by the EVEA site faculty representative.
Only tenured teachers who were EVEA nenbers were permtted to
participate in this election. Fol I owi ng the EVEA conducted
el ections, the principal at each site would then appoint the
second site representative. There was no restriction as to
tenure or EVEA nenbership for the representati on appoi nted by
the principals. However, it was agreed that the principals
woul d wait until the EVEA el ection was concluded bef ore maki ng
their appointnents to determ ne the grade-levels, (prinmary or
intermedi ate) represented by the elected representatives to
ensure representation at all grade |levels between the tw site
teacher representatives. This election/appointnment procedure
was inplenented at all elenentary school sites in the spring of

1980.



The EVEA-designated representative was elected in
conjunction with the annual election of the EVEA executive
officers. The first EVEA representative to the commttee was
elected in May 1980. This person began serving as a rfenber of
the instructional council in the fall 1980.

The el ection/selection procedure described above was in
effect at least through the 1981-82 school year which was the
end of Reising's tenure as EVEA president. Al though she never
saw anything in witing about the procedure, Reising beli eved
that Chaffin had comunicated with the adm nistrators, as
agreed, because of the uniformway in which the
el ecti ons/ appoi ntnents were done at all school sites.

Rei sing admtted during her testinony that the |anguage of
Board policy #2310E-R does not totally reflect the agreenent
that she maintains was reached wth Chaffin about EVEA's role
in conducting elections for one nenber at each school site for
the instructional council. The |anguage in question sinply
states that "site staff shall recommend one teacher from each
site.”

Al though the District disputes EVEA's contention about an
oral agreenent, the District failed to rebut Reising' s
testinony. Reising was found to be a credible witness. Her
recall of substantive events occurring during the 1979-80
school year was very good. Her testinony, therefore, is

credited. Thus, even though D strict board policy #2310E-R
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does not contain a detailed procedure for the
sel ecti on/ appoi ntnment of the teacher nenbers to the
instructional council, it is found that the procedure described
by Reising is the procedure that was used by the District from
the spring of 1980 through the end of the 1981-82 school year.
Further, there is no credible evidence which establishes that
this procedure was subsequently nodified, in practice, during
the time period relevant to this charge.

It is undisputed that fromthe fall of 1980 unti
October 1983 the instructional council neetings were normally
held nonthly during the school year and were held on rel ease
time for the teacher nenbers. The neetings were scheduled to
begin around 8:30 or 9:00 a.m in the norning during the
teachers' regular instructional day and continued until the
session was conpleted or until the end of the teachers' seven
and one-half hour workday, whichever occurred first. The
teacher nenbers of the commttee were excused fromtheir
instructional duties to attend the neetings and substitutes
were enployed by the District to cover their assignnments. The
i nstructional council nenbership was conprised of two teacher
representatives from each school site, a designated EVEA
representative, a chairperson appointed by the superintendent,
the director of educational services and two parent representatives

who were the citizen nmenbers appointed by the superintendent.

11



The instructional council had its first 1982-83 school vyear
nmeeting on Septenber 22, 1982. The neeting time for subsequent
nmeetings during the school year was discussed as an agenda
item During this discussion, Steve Enoch, a principal and the
chai rperson of the commttee, suggested that the neetings be
held in the afternoon in order not to take so nuch class tine
of the teacher nenbers. The nenbers thereafter unani nously
voted to hold the next neeting in the afternoon.

The next neeting started around noon and |asted through the
afternoon. During the fall of 1982 the council had two or
three of its neetings on the afternoon schedule, and then
reverted back to all-day neetings which started in the
nmorning. The all-day schedule was followed for the bal ance of
the 1982-83 school year.

The first neeting of the instructional council for the
1983-84 school year was held Cctober 19, 1983. It is
stipulateq and found that the District changed the practice of
scheduling all-day instructional council neetings on
Cct ober 19, 1983, by scheduling that neeting to begin at
2:30 p.m The neeting actually convened at 2:41 p.m This
time was after the instructional day for nost of the teacher
menbers of the council.

The District decided to change the neeting tinme because it

was experiencing budgetary problens at the beginning of the

12



1983-84 school year. There was also sone difficulty in finding
substitutes for the teachers.

One of the agenda itens at the Cctober 19 neeting was the
starting time and length of future neetings for the rest of the
school year. After some discussion, it was agreed that the
meetings would start at 1:00 p.m and last for 2 hours.

Rel ease tinme would be granted and substitute coverage arranged
for the four teacher nenbers affected by this schedul e. It was
further agreed that any neeting tine past the two hours woul d
be on tine volunteered by the teachers.

Fol l owi ng the Cctober 19 neeting, the District experienced
problens trying to arrange for partial-day substitutes. Hence,
after the Cctober 19 nmeeting, the instructional counci
nmeetings were schedul ed as all-day sessions for the rest of the
1983-84 school year. The teacher nenbers attended on rel ease
time as they had done previously.

Starting wwth the Cctober 19 neeting, Superintendent Flora
added four nenbers to the instructional council. The four
persons were teachers who held positions with the District as
| earning specialists. The learning specialists are nenbers of
the certificated bargaining unit. They had full counci
menber shi p, except for the right to vote on matters before the
council. Superintendent Flora testified that he added the

| earning specialists to the instructional council because of

their expertise in curriculumand instructional matters.
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At the Cctober 19 neeting, revisions to District board
policy #2310E-R were discussed. Such revisions, if adopted,
woul d have included adding the |earning specialists as
ex-officio menbers of the instructional council. The record
does not reveal whether their status as "ex-officio" nenbers
woul d have included the right to vote.

C.  Meet and Confer Meetings

There is sonme dispute in the record regarding the purpose
of the "neet and confer"” neetings that EVEA and the District
have held over a nunber of years. The neetings are infornal
sessions that have been conducted on a regular nonthly basis.
They occur outside of the contract negotiation sessions and
have involved EVEA representatives and the superintendent or
hi s desi gnee.

Superintendent Flora testified that these neetings were
established prior to the beginning of his enploynment with the
District in 1980 and have continued during his adm nistration.
Al t hough the superintendent was not specific about the subjects
di scussed by the parties during the neetings, he inplied that
EVEA coul d have used the sessions as the nmechanismto exercise
its statutory consultation rights.

Reising testified that during her tenure as EVEA president
from 1979-82, the "nmeet and confer"” neetings were for the
express purpose of attenpting to informally resolve teacher

conplaints or job-related problens at the local school site

14



that usually were not grievable under the CBA.  Such neetings
were attended by the EVEA president, the site representatives
and the grievance chairperson. The sessions were not used to
di scuss curriculum and instructional matters because EVEA
viewed the instructional council as its vehicle for

consul tation on these subjects.

Al t hough the testinony of Flora and Reising was not in
direct contradiction regarding the purpose of the "neet and
confer” neetings, Reising' s testinony was nore specific about
the subject matter of these nmeetings. Since her testinony was
not rebutted, it is credited over that of Flora on this
particular point. It is therefore found that the nonthly
informal "neet and confer" neetings held by EVEA and the
District during the tinmes relevant to this charge were not for
t he purpose of consultation between EVEA and the District on
educational matters and have never been so used by EVEA.

1SSUE

Whet her the District violated section 3543.5(a), (b), and
(c) by unilaterally (1) changing the practice of holding the
District instructional council neetings on release tine for
bargai ning unit nenbers and (2) altering the nenbership of the
instructional council wthout first neeting and negoti ating

with the Association about these changes?

15



CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW

A Positions of the Parties

The Association contends that since the D strict
instructional council is the vehicle through which it exercises
its consultation rights under section 3543.2(a), the
Respondent's unil ateral change of the conposition of the
council nenbership in Cctober 1983 by the addition of the four
| earning specialists had the effect of "packing" the counci
with teacher nmenbers of the District's choosing and disrupting
the nunerical bal ance between the nunber of council nenbers
selected by the teachers and those selected by the District.

Additionally, the District's change in the practice of
conducting the council mneetings on release tine for the
teachers had potential adverse inpact on the wllingness of
teachers to participate on this commttee because they would
face the prospect of participating entirely on their own tine,
instead of release tine.

In its notion to dismss the conplaint and in its brief,

t he Respondent argues that the instructional council was not a
negoti ated vehicle for agreed-upon use by the Charging Party
and the Respondent to discharge consultation obligations
arising under section 3543.2(a). Instead, the council was a
creation of District board policy. None of the express

| anguage of that policy suggests that one of the purposes of

the instructional council was to neet the enployer's obligation

16



to nmeet and consult wth EVEA I nstead, Respondent asserts
that the "neet and confer" sessions were appropriately the
means for EVEA to exercise its consultation rights.

The Respondent further argues that since the inception of
the instructional council, the superintendent has had the
authority to appoint all nmenbers to the council. Thus the
superintendent's decision to add the learning specialists to
the council as nonvoting nenbers was within his authority.

As a final argunment, the District maintains that the
instructional council is nothing nore than an advisory
commttee to the superintendent regarding District
instructional matters. Hence, the District's actions that are
the subject of this charge in no way operated to deprive EVEA
or any unit nenber of rights guaranteed by EERA

B. General Principles Concerning an Unlawful Unilateral Change

It is unlawful for a public school enployer to "refuse or
fail to nmeet and negotiate in good faith with an exclusive
representative" about a mat t er wi thin the scope of
representation.4 Mor eover, a unilateral change in terns and
conditions of enploynment within the scope of representation is,
absent a valid defense, a per se refusal to negotiate. Pajaro

Valley Unified School District (1978) PERB Decision No. 51; San

Mat eo County Community Col | ege (1979) PERB Deci sion No. 94;

NLRB v. Katz (1962) 369 U.S. 736 [50 LRRM 2177].

4see Fn. 2, supra.
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An unlawful wunilateral change will be found where the
Charging Party proves, by a preponderance of the evidence, that

an enployer unilaterally altered an established policy. Gant

Joint Union Hgh School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 196.

The nature of the existing policy is a question of fact to be
determ ned froman exam nation of the record as a whole. It
may be enbodied in the terns of a collective agreenent (Gant,
supra) or, where a contract is silent or anbiguous as to a
policy, it may be ascertained by exam ning past practice or

bargai ning history. Marysville Joint Unified School District

(1983) PERB Decision No. 314; R o Hondo Conmunity Coll ege

District (1982) PERB Decision No. 279.

In Grant, the Board held that for a Charging Party to prove
a violation of section 3543.5(c) when a unilateral change is
charged, it nmust show. (1) that the D strict breached or
otherwise altered the parties' witten agreenent or its own
establ i shed past practice; (2) that the breach or alteration
anounted to a change of policy (i.e., that it had a generalized
effect or continuing inpact upon the terns and conditions of
enpl oynent of bargaining unit nmenbers); and (3) that the change
of policy concerned matters within the scope of representation.
An enployer's unlawful failure and refusal to negotiate
concurrently violates an exclusive representive's right to

represent unit nenbers in their enploynent relations

18



(section 3543.5(b)) and interferes with enpl oyees because of
their exercise of representational rights (section 3543.5(c)).

San Francisco Community College District (1979) PERB Deci sion

No. 105.

These general well-established principles concerning
unl awful wunilateral changes will be applied to the all eged
unl awf ul conduct presented by this charge.

C. Change in Meeting Tine

PERB precedent is clear that the subject of release tine is
related to wages and hours and is therefore wthin the scope of

negoti ations. Anaheim Uni on H gh School District (1981)

PERB Deci si on No. 177.

There is no evidence that the parties have ever negoti ated
about release tine frominstructional duties for bargaining
unit nenbers to participate in commttee activities of the
instructional council activities. The CBAis silent on this
subj ect. However, there is evidence that as a matter of
| ong-standi ng past practice, the District has permtted
teachers who serve on the instructional council to neet during
their instructional day on release tine. |n 1982 the
District's desire to change this practice did not work out, and
thus, early norning starting tines and all-day neetings

remai ned the established practice.

Wen the neeting time was changed to 2:30 p.m on

Cct ober 19, 1983, the neeting was set to begin at a tine that
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was after the conclusion of the instructional day for the

maj ority of the teacher nenbers on the council. By this
change, the District unilaterally altered its own established
past practice regarding the grant of release tine from
instructional duties for teacher nenbers to participate in
instructional council neetings.

There is no evidence that EVEA received any kind of notice
of this anticipated action prior to the date of the neeting
itself. Thus, this action was taken on a matter within the
scope of representation without notice to EVEA nor an
opportunity for EVEA to negotiate with the D strict over the
subject prior to the change.

The record fails to establish the length of this particular
nmeeting and whether it extended past the regular working hours
of the participating bargai ning unit manbers.5 However,
since the charge does not raise an issue concerning a change in
the length of working hours, it is not necessary to nake a
finding and conclusion concerning this point.

Al though it has been found that nenbership on the

instructional council is voluntary and that participation past

Article 7.0 of the CBA refers to working hours and the
work year. Section 7.1 states, in part, as follows:

7.1 Bargaining unit nmenbers shall have a
work day of seven and one-half (7.5)
hours, including |unch

20



the regular working hours is not required, sone of the teacher
menbers of the commttee were elected or appointed to
represent, not only their owm views and ideas, but also those
of their colleagues. Undoubtedly, they felt a sense of

prof essional obligation to attend the neeting on

Cctober 19, even if doing so required themto be there on their
own tine.

Even though it has been determned that the District
unil aterally changed the neeting tinme on Cctober 19, it cannot
be concluded that this alteration ambunted to a change of
policy. The Gant standard requires a show ng that a change in
policy had a "generalized effect or continuing inpact on terns
and conditions of enploynent of bargaining unit nenbers." In
this case the subject of enploynent is hours.

The Charging Party failed to establish that a change in
policy occurred in this case. The evi dence shows that, after
the Cctober 19, 1983, neeting, which was the first counci
nmeeting of the 1983-84 school year, the neeting tine was
returned to what it had been in previous years, i.e., all-day
sessions. The teacher nenbers were again granted rel ease tine
fromtheir classroom assignnents to attend the neetings. This
schedule was in effect for the bal ance of the 1983-84 schoo
year.

Additionally, there is no showing that any bargaining unit

menber suffered lost tinme or noney as a result of the change on

Cctober 19. Thus, it is concluded that, even though the
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District failed to negotiate regarding the change in the
practice of granting release tinme to bargaining unit nenbers
for participation in a District advisory conmttee during the
instructional day, there was no violation of

section 3543.5(c). The change was a one-tinme occurrence which
had no denonstrabl e adverse effect on the hours of the affected
bargai ning unit nmenbers. If this action did result in any

i mpact, it was de m'nim's.6 Therefore, this part of the

charge nust be dism ssed.

D. Change in Menbership

At the heart of the dispute in this part of the charge is
the question of whether the instructional council is the
instrument through which EVEA has exercised the right to
consult guaranteed in section 3543.2(a). None of the
District's argunents on this point are persuasive.

First, the District's contention that the parties never
negoti ated over the use of the instructional council as a
consultation vehicle nust be rejected for the follow ng reasons.

It has been found that there is no express or inplied
contract provision covering the procedure for consultation

bet ween EVEA and the District over educational matters.

®Addi tionally, there is no specific allegation that the
District unlawfully failed to grant release tine nor does the
evi dence warrant such a finding.
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However, it has also been found that the instructional counci
is the advisory commttee through which the District obtains,
anong other things, input fromits teaching staff regarding
curriculumand instructional matters. Further, starting with
the 1979-80 school year, the procedure that has been foll owed
for electing/appointing site teaching staff to this commttee
was devel oped through an oral agreenent that was reached by the
District and EVEA during the sane school year. The District
al so agreed to recognize the right of EVEA to participate in
this consultation process through a designated EVEA
representative serving on the council. By this manner of
participation, EVEA has regarded the District instructional
council as the neans by which it fulfills a statutory right to
consult with the District on educational matters.

Even though the parties never reduced their agreenent or
understanding to witing, their conduct since the 1979-80
school year has attested to their acknow edgenent of the
exi stence of a procedure that governed this aspect of their
‘enpl oynent rel ati ons.

The fact that District board policy #2310E-R does not
contain the entire election/selection procedure that the
parties agreed to in 1979-80 does not nean that such an

agreenent was not made. It is presuned that the District board

23



and/ or the adm nistration were aware of this procedure and
chose not to include it in the board's witten policy.

By their oral agreenent and their subsequent practice in
conformty with the agreenent, it is concluded that EVEA and
the District mutually established the policy regarding the
procedure and nmechanism for the inplenentation of EVEA s
statutory consultation rights.

Li kew se, the argunent regarding the use of the "neet and
confer” neetings nust be rejected.

First it has been found that the "neet and confer" sessions
are not used by EVEA and the District for consultation about
the educational matters enunerated in section 3543.2(a).

Addi tionally, evidence was presented to prove that the parties
have never used the "neet and confer" sessions to consult on
instructional matters of the District, or that either the
District or EVEA ever regarded the nonthly "neet and confer”
nmeetings as the forumfor such discussions. Thus, the
District's assertion that these neetings are the nore
appropriate for EVEA to exercise consultation rights is wthout
merit. |

In Jefferson School District (1980) PERB Decision No. 133,

the PERB held that the procedure for the exercising of

consultation rights guaranteed in section 3543.2 is a matter

24



Wi thin the scope of representation. See also Davis Joint

Uni fied School District (1984) PERB Decision No. 474. In

Jefferson, the Board stated that:
The requirenent that teachers be consulted
on "other educational matters that are
deci ded on an individual school basis" we
find to be a mandatory subject of bargaining
as well. Although the actual substance of
educational matters need not be negoti ated,
the procedures for consultation nust be.
The right of consultation is guaranteed in
section 3543.2. . . . Since this proposa
seeks only to establish the nmechanism for
i npl ementing that right, the proposal
conforns to the mandates of section 3543.2
and the enployer may not refuse to bargain
over this proposal. (Id. p. 31.)

In this case when the superintendent decided to add four
menbers to the instructional council, this action unilaterally
modi fi ed an established procedure that the parties had followed
for the election/appointnment of teacher nenbers to this
committee.

Even though the superintendent's proffered reason for
wanting the |earning specialists on the council is |audable, it
does not justify the unilateral action. The natural and
probable result of the addition of four additional
participating nenbers to a group the size of the council would
be a dilution of EVEA s opportunity to effectively offer its
input through its sole vehicle for consultation with the
District. The actual "speaking tinme" of each council nenber
woul d no doubt be limted because of the nunbers of persons

participating in the neetings.
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It mght be argued that, in this instance, the addition of
the four |earning specialists, who are al so bargaining unit
menbers, could not adversely affect EVEA s consultative
interests. However, if the District is free to unilaterally
nodi fy the established procedure to suit its purposes as
desired, it could result in a conplete derogation fromthe
right of consultation guaranteed by the Act.

Under the second part of the Gant test, cited above, it is
concluded that the District's action here anounted to a change
of policy, having a generalized effect upon terns and
condi tions of enploynent of bargaining unit nmenbers.

The third prong of the Gant_test, supra, requires that the
change of policy concerns a matter within the scope of
representation. Relying on the precedent of Jefferson and

Davis, supra; it is concluded that the addition of four teacher

menbers to the District instructional council constituted a
unilateral change in the procedure established for the

i npl ementation of EVEA' s statutory right to consult on
educational matters. Such procedures or the nechanisns used
for the inplenentation of the right are subjects of mandatory

bargai ning. Jefferson School District and Davis Joint Union

School District, supra.

Additionally, this action was contrary to the D strict
board's own witten policy which set forth the council's
menbership. This fact was recognized by Superintendent Flora

when he proposed a revision to policy #2310E-R at the
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Cctober 19, 1983, neeting. This revision would have added the
| earning specialists as ex-officio nenbers of the instructional
counci | .

It is undisputed that the decision to change the procedure
for appointing teacher nmenbers to the instructional council was
done without notice to EVEA or an opportunity for EVEA to |
negoti ate over the proposed change. There is no evidence that
the District ever notified EVEA of its decision to appoint four
addi tional nenbers to the council. EVEA first becane aware of
the change when the | earning specialists appeared at the
council neeting on Cctober 19, 1983. By then the District's
action was a fait acconpli.

For all the reasons discussed above, it is concluded that
the District violated section 3543.5(c) and concurrently
section 3543.5(a) and (b), by its failure to negotiate with
EVEA concerning the change made in the procedure for the
i npl ementation of EVEA's statutory right to consult on
educational matters prior to the inplenentation of such
change.

For the sane reasons, Respondent's notion to dismss the
conplaint is denied.

REVEDY

Section 3541.5 authorizes the PERB to:

. i ssue a decision and order directing
an offending parties to cease and desi st
fromthe unfair practice and take such
affirmative action, including but not
limted to the reinstatenent of enployees

with or without back pay, as will effectuate
the policies of this chapter.

27



In a unilateral change case, it has been the practice of
PERB to order the enployer to cease and desist fromits

unl awful action and to restore the status quo ante. It is,

therefore, appropriate to order the District to cease and
desist fromfailing or refusing to negotiate wth EVEA
concerning changes in the procedures used by the EVEA and the
District for the inplenentation of the EVEA's right to consult
guaranteed by the EERA, including the unilateral addition of
teacher nenbers to the District instructional council.

It is also appropriate to order the District to negotiate,
upon request, with EVEA concerning changes in any aspect of the
procedures that have been established for the exercise of the
Association's right to consult under section 3543. 2(a),

i ncluding the nunber of teacher nenbers to be elected or
appointed to the District instructional council.

Finally, it is appropriate that the District be required to
post a notice incorporating the terns of this order attached as
an appendi x hereto. The notice should be subscribed by an
aut hori zed agentl of the Lake Elsinore School District,
indicating that the District will conply wwth the terns of this
order. The notice shall not be reduced in size. Posting of
such notice will provide enployees with an additional statenent

+that the District has acted in an unlawful manner, and is being

28



required to cease and desist fromsuch activity. It
ef fectuates the purposes of the EERA that enpl oyees be inforned
of the resolution of the controversy and the District's

readiness to conply with the ordered renedy. See Placerville

Uni on School District (1978) PERB Decision No. 69; Pandol and

Sons v. Agricultural Labor Relations Board (1979) 98 Cal. App. 3d

580, 587; NLRB v. Express Publishing Co. (1941) 312 U.S. 426 [8

LRRM 415] .
PROPCSED ORDER

Upon the foregoing findings of fact, conclusions of famn
the entire record in this case, and pursuant to section
3541.5(c) of the Educational Enploynment Relations Act, it is
hereby ordered that the Lake Elsinore School District, its
Board of Trustees, Superintendent and its agents shall:

A CEASE AND DESI ST FROM

1. Failing and refusing to neet and negotiate in
good faith wwth the Elsinore Valley Education Associ ation
CTA/ NEA concerning changes in the procedures used to inplenent
the Association's statutory right to consult with the D strict
about educational matters.

2. Denying to the Elsinore Valley Education
Associ ation, CTA/NEA rights guaranteed by the Educationa
Enpl oynment Rel ations Act, including the right to represent its

menbers.
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3. Interfering with enployees in the exercise of
rights guaranteed by the Educational Enploynent Relations Act,
including the right to be represented by their chosen

representative.

B. TAKE THE FOLLOW NG AFFI RVATI VE ACTI ONS DESI GNED TO
EFFECTUATE THE POLI CI ES OF THE EDUCATI ONAL EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS

ACT.

1. Upon request, neet and negotiate with the
El sinore Vall ey Education Association, CTA/ NEA concerning the
procedures that have been established for the exercise of the
Association's statutory right to consult about educational
matters, including the nunbers of teacher nenbers to be el ected
dr appointed to the District instructional council

2. Wthin ten (10) workdays of service of a fina
decision in this matter, post at all school sites and all other
work | ocations where notices to certificated enpl oyees are
customarily placed, copies of the notice attached hereto as an
appendix. The notice nmust be signed by an authorized agent of
the District indicating that the District will conply with the
terms of this order. Such posting shall be maintained for a
period of thirty (30) consecutive workdays. Reasonable steps
shall be taken to insure that this notice is not reduced in
size, altered, defaced or covered by any materi al .

3. Upon issuance of a final decision, nake witten
notification of the actions taken to conply with the Oder to
the Los Angel es Regional Director of the Public Enpl oynent

Rel ati ons Board in accordance with his instructions.
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED all other allegations of the charge
and conpl aint are hereby DI SM SSED

Pursuant to California Adm nistrative Code, title 8,
part 11, section 32305, this Proposed Decision and O der shal
beconme final on Cctober 3, 1985, unless a party files a tinely
statenment of exceptions. In accordance with the rules, the
statenment of exceptions should identify by page citation or
exhi bit nunber the portions of the record relied upon for such
exceptions. See California Admnistrative Code, title 8,
part 111, section 32300. Such statenent of exceptions and
supporting brief nust be actually received by the Public
Enpl oynent Rel ations Board itself at the headquarters office in
Sacranmento before the close of business (5:00 p.m) on
Cctober 3, 1985, or sent by telegraph or certified United
States mail, postrmarked not later than the last day for filing
in order to be tinmely filed. See California Adm nistrative
Code, title 8, part 111, section 32135. Any statenent of
exceptions and supporting brief nust be served concurrently
with its filing upon each party to this proceeding, proof of
service shall be filed wwth the Board itself. See California

Adm nistrative Code, title 8, -part |11, section 32300 and 32305.

Dated: Septenber 13, 1985
W JEAN THOVAS

Adm ni strative Law Judge
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